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capitol. Payments for said painting shall be made on the recom-
mendation of the chairman of said commission to the state
auditor, when approved by the governor. .

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1909.

CHAPTER 151.—H. F. No. 197.

An Aet to create and legalize a state prison revolving fund
for the purpose of carrying on such industrial work at the, state
prison as heretofore has been or hersafter may be authorized by
law; and providing for additions or accretions thereto; and for
the maintenance of a contingent fund; and for the disburse-
ment of said revolving fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State prison revolving fund created.—Section 1. That there
is hereby created a state prison revolving fund available for the
purpose of earrying on all industrial enterprises which hereto-
fore have been ¢r hereafter may be authorized by law to be
carried on at the state prison at Stillwater, Minnesota.

$160,000 appropriated.—Sec. 2. The said fund shall con-
sist of the one hundred and fifty thousand dollars appropriated
as available for the manufacture of binding twine at said prisor,
in and by ehapter 163 of the general laws of 1891 together with
and inecluding all net earnings or net profits of the said manu-
facture of binding twine at said prison which have acerued since
the enactment of said chapter and whieh have meanwhile beenr
added to said original appropriation which said additions thereto
are hereby legalized, and all the future net earnings or net profits
of any and all industries carried on at said state prison under
authority of law and as now or hereafter authorized by law.

Funds, how nsed.—Sec. 3. Said funds shall be used for the
purchase of raw materials, payment of salaries and wages, and
other expenses necessary and proper in the conduet of said in-
dustrial enterprises, authorized by law, and for such other pur-

* poses, or be devoted to such other uses, as may hereafter be by
law duly authorized.

Funds, deposited in state treasury.—Seec. 4. Said fund shali
be deposited in the state treasury and paid out only on such
proper vouchers as may be authorized and approved by the state
hoard of control, and in the same manner and nnder the same
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restrictions as are now provided by law for the dishursement of
funds by said state hoard of contrel;

FPromded, That said hoard of control is hereby authorized
to keep and maintain at said prison a contingent fund as pro-
vided in Section 1896, Revised Laws 1905; but said contingent
fund shall be at all times covered and protected by a proper and
gnfficignt bond to be duly approved as by law now provided.

Sec. 5. All acts and parts of acls inconsistent herewith
are hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1909,

CHAPTER 152.—T1, F. No. 434,

An Act to provide for the incorporation. of swbordinate
Clans of the Ovder of the Scottish. Clans located in the state of
Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Scottish Clans incorporation.—Section 1. That any subor-
dinate Clans of the Order of Scottish Clans, instituted under the
authority of the Royal Clans of said order, in the United States.
may become incorporated in the manner hercin provided.

Procedure.—Sec. 2, Any such snbordinate Clan loeated in
this state, desiring to become a body incorporated shall so de-
termine by a two-thirds vote of all its members present and
voting thereon, at the regular meeting thereof; and to that end.
hy the same vote at the same meeting shall adopt and eause to he
prepared a certificate which shall econtain:

(1) The name and number of such subordinate Clan,

(2} The time when and the anthority by whiech sueh Clan
was instituted.

(3) The name of the charter members of such Clan,

{4) The loeation of such Clan.

{5) 'The name of the officers duly elected and qualified at
the execution of such certifieate, holding the following offices.
to-wit: Chief, past chief, tanist, financial seeretary, sceretary.
treasurer and trustees.

(6) The length of time said corporation shall continue shall *
not exceed fifty years from the date of the execution of the cer-
tificate.

Heal and signatures.—Seec. 3. Such certifieate shall be under
the seal of the body se incorporated, if it has a seal, and the same
shall be signed by the chief and secretary of the Clan and shall



